



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14967/2022 & CM APPL. 46140/2022**
EX CAPT PRADEEP KRISHNA ASTHANAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Parveen Pruthi, Mr. Dinesh
Malik and Mr. Puneet Jain, Advocates.
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Kavindra Kumar Gill,
Senior Panel Counsel.
Major Anish Muralidhar (Army).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

1. The petitioner seeks grant of Ex-servicemen status and medical benefits.
2. Re-notify for disposal in the supplementary list on 12 January 2026.
3. In the meanwhile, both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages each after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.
4. Interim order(s) to continue till the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/pa